Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
1. How many children in your local authority area are being cared for by direct relatives or wider family on residence orders?
70, consisting of children that have previously been ‘Looked After’, or, for whom we make a payment.
2. How many of the above relatives (looking after children on residence orders) receive financial support from your authority?
We have 69 payments altogether being made currently for Residence orders, although we have 66 carers some are in receipt of Type 1 as well as Type 2.

38 are type 1 

31 are type 2 (assessed)

3. What rates/allowances do you pay to relatives looking after children on residence orders?
Type 1 (Former Foster Carers) are paid at the same level as National Minimum Fostering Allowance. Type 2 (where child not previously looked after) are subject to a means tested allowance.

4. Are the rates means tested?
Yes, see answer to question 3
5. Does the authority provide any additional financial help under Section 17 of the Children Act 1989 for families looking after children on residence orders?
We do not hold records which link Section 17 provision to Residence Orders. 

Therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council. In practice, it is likely that we would provide financial support to families under Section 17, where we are not already providing an allowance, those receiving an allowance may apply for an enhanced residence allowance in cases of hardship.

6. Does the authority provide access to respite care for relatives looking after children on residence orders?
This would be provided as a service to children in need, according to an assessment of that need. This is not a service specific just to children on residence orders.

7. What local authority child and parent services can families looking after children on residence orders access to in your area?
Children and families have access to universal services, or other specific services where this is assessed as appropriate.

8. How many children in your local authority area are being cared for by direct relatives or wider family on Special Guardianship Orders (SGOs)
We are unable to provide this figure as SGOs are often made in private law cases with which we have no involvement. Therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
9. How many of the above relatives (looking after children on SGOs) receive financial support from your authority?
We have 110 carers receiving Special Guardianship Order (SGO) payments at present; these are both Former Looked After and Never Looked After.

10. What rates/allowances do you pay to relatives looking after children on Special Guardianship Orders?
Type 1 (Former Foster Carers) are paid at the same level as National Minimum Fostering Allowance. Type 2 (where child not previously looked after) are subject to a means tested allowance.  However, former foster carers continue to receive remuneration element for up to 2 years. In exceptional cases remuneration element is paid beyond 2 years

11. Are those rates/allowances means tested?

Yes, please see response to question 10. However, means tested payment for SGO holders of non-LAC must request an assessment of Special Guardianship Support Services Needs, which does not restrict that assessment to a specific service only (ie, other than financial support).

12. Does the authority provide any additional financial help under Section 17 of the Children Act 1989 for families looking after children on SGOs? 
We do not hold records which link Section 17 provision to SGOs. 

Therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council. In practice, it is likely that we would provide financial support to families under Section 17, where we are not already providing an allowance, those receiving an allowance may apply for an enhanced residence allowance in cases of hardship.

13. Does the authority provide access to respite care for relatives looking after children on Special Guardianship Orders?
This would be provided as a service to children in need, according to an assessment of that need. This is not a service specific just to children on SGOs.

14. What local authority child and parent services can families looking after children on SGOs access to in your area?
Children and families have access to universal services, or other specific services where this is assessed as appropriate.

15. Do you offer any financial assistance to relatives who are caring for children who do not have a residence order or Special Guardianship Order?
We pay kinship carers, who are approved as foster carers. Section 17 payments may be made to anyone who meets the criteria specified in the relevant legislation. Direct payments may be made to families caring for disabled children for the purchase of support services.

The legislation allows you to use the information supplied for your own personal use, or for journalistic purposes. If the information is a dataset (which does not relate to the environment), you may also use the information for commercial re-use under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance Manager
Leicester City Council

Bosworth House 
Ground Floor

9 – 15 Princess Road West 
LEICESTER LE1 6TH
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

Your request for internal review should be submitted to the above address within 40 (forty) working days of receipt by you of this response.  Any such request received after this time will only be considered at the Council’s absolute discretion.

You may also seek independent advice from the Information Commissioner at: 

Information Commissioner's Office 

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane 

Wilmslow SK9 5AF 

Telephone: 01625 545 700 

www.ico.org.uk 
Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider requests until the internal appeals process of the Council has been exhausted.  You are therefore advised to appeal to the Information Governance Manager before contacting the Commissioner.

